

06-26-2001

To t. 101760759

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ET

ur Docket No.: 13522NP idemarks: opy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Keith Louis Haughton, Glenn Wallace Haughton and Peter Christopher Michael Hillar Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No COO	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Greyfield Construction Co. Ltd. street Address: 4129 Jesse Thompson Road city: Stouffville state Ontario zip: L4A 7X5 Canada
3. Nature of conveyance:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Tetrason Diversified Corp.
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 11/13/2000	street Address: 75 Broadway Avenue, Suite 414 city: Toronto state: Ontario Zip: M4P 1V1 Canada Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applititle: STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/700,587 Filed: 11/17/2000 Based upon PCT/CA99/00400 Filed: 05/13/1999	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?Yes X _ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ralph A. Dowell Internal Address: Street Address: Suite 309, 1215 Jefferson Davis Highway	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Arlington, VA 22202-3124 (703) 415-2555	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Ralph A. Dowell 26,868 Mage of Person signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WE, KEITH LOUIS HAUGHTON, GLENN WALLACE HAUGHTON and PETER CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL HILL.AR, whose full post office addresses are 760 Quebec Street, Midland, Ontario L4R 1E8, CANADA, 75 Broadway Ave., Suite 414, Toronto, Ontario M4P 1V1, CANADA, and 4129 Jesse Thomson Road Stouffville, Ontario L4A 7X5, CANADA, respectively, have invented "STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS", for which an international PCT application for a patent was filed:

Serial No.: **PCT/CA99/00400**

Filing Date: **May 13, 1999**

in consideration of Two Dollars (\$2.00) paid to us, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, WE have sold, transferred and assigned and do hereby sell, transfer and assign to **GREYFIELD CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.** and **TETRASON DIVERSIFIED CORP.**, jointly, whose full post office addresses are 4129 Jesse Thomson Road, Stouffville, Ontario L4A 7X5, Canada and 75 Broadway Ave., Suite 414, Toronto, Ontario M4P 1V1, Canada, respectively, their successors and assigns or nominees, all OUR right, title and interest in all the countries of the world in and to OUR invention as fully described and claimed in the PCT patent application, and WE sell, assign and transfer to **GREYFIELD CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.** and **TETRASON DIVERSIFIED CORP.**, jointly, all OUR right to apply for patent on said invention in all the countries of the world, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-examinations, renewals, reissues, and/or extensions thereof, and all OUR corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor in all the countries of the world.

AND WE UNDERTAKE to sign such further documents to effect the aforesaid sale, assignment and transfer as may be required from time to time, without reimbursement, but at the expense of **GREYFIELD CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.** and **TETRASON DIVERSIFIED CORP.**

PATENT REEL: 011939 FRAME: 0092 -2-

SIGNED at Aurora , Ontario, this 13th day of November 2000.

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

1, NAWLY E. Unic whose full post office address is LBY Yorkic Mich Ro, Tokonso con, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see KEITH LOUIS HAUGHTON who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

DECLARED at Aurora, Ontario, this 18 day of Nov. 2000.

(Signature of Witness)

SIGNED at Auror , Ontario, this 13 day of Nov- 2000.

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, MANLY E. HILL whose full post office address is 184 YORE TILL RO. TORONTO, ONT., hereby declare that I was personally present and did see GLENN WALLACE HAUGHTON who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

DECLARED at furera , Ontario, this (3 day of Nov.

(S)gnature of Witness)

PATENT REEL: 011939 FRAME: 0093 -3-

, Ontario, this Hay of Nov

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL HILLAR

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

1. NAMES E. HILL whose full post office address is 184 YORK TILLS RD. TORONTO Ar, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see PETER CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL HILLAR who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

DECLARED at Amora

RECORDED: 06/20/2001

, Ontario, this 13 day of Nov. 2000.

PATENT

REEL: 011939 FRAME: 0094